 Application Note
R35AN0013EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 1 of 18
Mar. 14, 2022
R9A06G062GNP
Design Guidelines for Circuit Boards with the Sub-GHz Transceiver
Summary
This application note gives guidelines for designing circuit boards that incorporate the R9A06G062GNP.
Target Device

IO
11
G
P
IO
12
SW_CTL
R9A06G062GNP Design Guidelines for Circuit Boards with the Sub-GHz Transceiver
R35AN0013EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 4 of 18
Mar. 14, 2022
Table 1 - 1 lists components in the reference diagram of circuits shown in Figure 1 - 1.
Table 1 - 1  Components in the Reference Diagram of Circuits (Figure 1 - 1)
Part Reference Description Part Number Vendor Package Size (mm) Tolerance
C3, C67 1nF/50V/1005 GCM155R71H102KA37D Murata 1005 ±10%
C4, C8, C12 1µF/25V/1005 GRM155R61E105KA12D Murata 1005 ±10%
C6 6pF/C0G/50V/1005/0.05pF GJM1555C1H6R0WB01D Murata 1005 ±0.05 pF
C10 7pF/C0G/50V/1005/0.05pF GJM1555C1H7R0WB01D Murata 1005 ±0.05 pF
R12 22nH/350mA/1005 LQG15HS22NJ02D Murata 1005 ±5%
C11 9pF/C0G/50V/1005/0.1pF GJM1555C1H9R0BB01D Murata 1005 ±0.1 pF
C14 470nF/25V/1005 GRM155R61H474KE11D Murata 1005 ±10%
C16, C23, C29, C37, C41, C43, C45,
C47, C48, C49, C50, C51, C52, C53,
C54, C55, C56, C58, C66, C201
0.1µF/25V/1005 GRM155R71E104KE14D Murata 1005 ±10%
C18, C27 8pF/C0G/50V/1005/0.1pF GJM1555C1H8R0BB01D Murata 1005 ±0.1 pF
C20, C25 2.2µF/25V/1005 GRM155R61E225KE11D Murata 1005 ±10%
C22, C31 6pF/C0G/50V/1005/0.1pF GJM1555C1H6R0BB01D Murata 1005 ±0.1 pF
C34 5.6pF/C0G/50V/1005/0.1pF GJM1555C1H5R6BB01D Murata 1005 ±0.1 pF
C35 3.9pF/C0G/50V/1005/0.1pF GJM1555C1H3R9BB01D Murata 1005 ±0.1 pF
C36 2.2pF/C0G/50V/1005/0.1pF
C39 33pF/C0G/50V/1005/2% GJM1555C1H330GB01D Murata 1005 ±2%
C46 4.7µF/X7R/25V/2125 C2012X7R1E475K125AB TDK 2125 ±10%
C59 2pF/C0G/50V/1005/0.1pF GJM1555C1H2R0BB01D TDK 1005 ±0.1 pF
C60 47pF/C0G/50V/1005/5% GJM1555C1H470JB01D TDK 1005 ±5%
C68 18pF/C0G/50V/1005/1% GCM1555C1H180FA16D Murata 1005 ±1%
L2 MLZ1608M100WT000 MLZ1608M100WT000 TDK 1608 ±20%
L3, L4 5.6nH/1005/0.1nH LQW15AN5N6C10D Murata 1005 ±0.1 nH
L5 5.8nH/1005/0.1nH LQW15AN5N8B00D Murata 1005 ±0.1 nH
L6 3.3nH/1005/0.1nH LQW15AN3N3B80D Murata 1005 ±0.1 nH
R1, R2, R4, R7, R10, R11, R13, R14,
R15, R17, R18, R19, R20, R22, R26,
R28, R30, R33, R34, R37, R38, R39,
R40, R57, R58, R59, R60, R62, R69, L7
0ohm/1005 RK73Z1ETTP KOA 1005 < 50 mohms
R5 3.9K/5%/1005 RK73B1ETTP392J KOA 1005 ±5%
R16, R25, R27 22ohm/5%/1005 RK73B1ETTP220J KOA 1005 ±5%
R8, R29, R44, R201, R202, R203,
R204, R205, R206
R/1005
R43 56K/0.5%/1005 ERA-2AED563X Panasonic 1005 ±0.5%
R45, R46, R47, R48, R49, R51, R61 5.1K/5%/1005 RK73B1ETTP512J KOA 1005 ±5%
R50, R54 10K/5%/1005 RK73B1ETTP103J KOA 1005 ±5%
R52, R53, R55, R118 51K/5%/1005 RK73B1ETTP513J KOA 1005 ±5%
R56 1K/5%/1005 RK73B1ETTP102J KOA 1005 ±5%
R207, R208, R209, R210, R211, R212 33ohm/5%/1005 RK73B1ETTP330J KOA 1005 ±5%
TCXO1 DSB1612SDN 48.0MHz ±0.5ppm DSB1612SDN 48.0MHz ±0.5ppm KDS
U1 SN74LV1T34DCKR SN74LV1T34DCKR TI
U2 R9A06G062GNP R9A06G062GNP Renesas
U8 F2977 F2977NEGK Renesas/IDT